

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-612

WILLIE F. JONES,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

John R. Hamilton
Florida Bar No. 0774103
jhamilton@foley.com
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 N. Orange Ave., Suite 1800
Post Office Box 2193
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193
Telephone: (407) 423-7656
Facsimile: (407) 648-1743

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THIS COURT SHOULD DISREGARD SEVERAL STATEMENTS IN THE COMMISSION’S ANSWER BRIEF AND MANY OF THE ITEMS IN THE COMMISSION’S APPENDIX.....	1
B. THE COMMISSION HAS NOT PROVIDED ANY PRINCIPLED BASIS FOR RECONCILING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE WITH THIS COURT’S BINDING PRECEDENT.....	4
C. THE COMMISSION’S ANALOGY TO FEDERAL LAW IS MISPLACED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	7
D. THE COMMISSION’S POLICY ARGUMENTS MAY PROVIDE REASONS FOR THIS COURT TO ADOPT A RULE OF PROCEDURE THAT WOULD GOVERN THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED HERE, BUT THEY DO NOT PRESENT ANY BASIS FOR APPROVING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....	10
E. THE COMMISSION IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW IN ARGUING THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATION BEGAN TO RUN ON THE DATE THAT JONES’S PAROLE WAS REVOKED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	4, 6-7, 9
<u>Altchiler v. State Dep't of Prof. Reg.,</u> 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	3-4
<u>A.W. v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	5
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 512 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1987).....	11
<u>Champion v. Cochran,</u> 133 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1961).....	5
<u>Chastain v. Mayo,</u> 56 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1952).....	11
<u>Clarke v. Regier,</u> 881 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	5
<u>In re Crim. P., Rule No. 1,</u> 151 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1963).....	12
<u>Currier v. Holden,</u> 862 P.2d 1357 (Utah Ct. App. 1993), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 870 P.2d 957 (Utah 1994).....	11, 13
<u>Dade County v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 212 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1968).....	3-4
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	11
<u>Durant v. Boone,</u> 509 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	6
<u>Felker v. Turpin,</u> 518 U.S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1996).....	8

<u>The Fla. Bar Re: Amendment to Rules of Crim. P.,</u> 460 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1984).....	12
<u>In re Fla. Rules of Crim. P., Rule 3.851,</u> 503 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1987).....	12
<u>Hancock v. Dupree,</u> 100 Fla. 617, 129 So. 822 (1930).....	5
<u>Kalway v. Singletary,</u> 708 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1998).....	9-10
<u>Knox v. State,</u> 873 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>cause</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 884 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2004).....	11
<u>Lee v. Meeks,</u> 592 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 601 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1992).....	5-6
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 546 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	6
<u>MacNeil v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	6
<u>Martin v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 951 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 957 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2007).....	13
<u>Martin v. Moore,</u> 781 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	11
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997).....	11
<u>Moger v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> Case No. 1D08-4169 (Fla. 1st DCA Nov. 17, 2009).....	6
<u>Parsons v. Wennet,</u> 625 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	5
<u>Pedroni v. Pedroni,</u> 788 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	4

<u>Ex parte Pitts,</u> 35 Fla. 149, 17 So. 76 (1895).....	5
<u>Presley v. Florida Parole Commission,</u> 904 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	10
<u>In re Rule of Crim. P. 3.851,</u> 626 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<u>Sandstrom v. Leader,</u> 370 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1979).....	5
<u>Sneed v. Mayo,</u> 69 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1954).....	5
<u>State v. Luster,</u> 596 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<u>State v. Spencer,</u> 751 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1999).....	11
<u>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach,</u> 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	4
<u>Tittsworth v. Akin,</u> 118 Fla. 454, 159 So. 779 (1935).....	5
<u>Tobin v. Damian,</u> 772 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	14-15
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 4 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2009).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, Fla. Const.....	8
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. V, § 3(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. V, § 4(b), Fla. Const.....	8

Art. V, § 4(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. III, § 2, U.S. Const.....	8

STATUTES

§ 95.11(5)(f), Fla. Stat.....	6-7, 9-10, 13
§ 95.11(8), Fla. Stat.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (1994).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	7

COURT RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630.....	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630(c).....	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(b).....	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d).....	12
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)(4).....	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	16
Criminal Procedure Rule No. 1 (1963).....	12
